SIERRA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS’
AGENDA TRANSMITTAL & RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

MEETING DATE: 02/17/2026

PHONE NUMBER: (530) 289-3201

DEPARTMENT: Public Works & Transportation

REQUESTED BY: Brandon Pangman - Interim Director

TYPE OF AGENDA ITEM:
|:| REGULAR @ CONSENT |:| TIMED

SUPPORTIVE DOCUMENT ATTACHED:
[ ] resoLutioN [ ] MEMO
|:| AGREEMENT  oTHER Joy Engineering Inv. #25617

AGENDA ITEM:

Authorization to approve payment to R & J Joy, Inc. dba Joy Engineering for 743.89 tons of 3/4 AB rock base for disaster recovery
project 83115, FEMA disaster 4699 in an amount not to exceed $13,882.11.

Declaration 4699.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Necessary road repair work on Filippini Road resulting from storm damage caused by the 2023 storm events, FEMA Disaster

FUNDING SOURCE: FEMA 4699
GENERAL FUND IMPACT: NO ADDITIONAL

OTHER FUND:

AMOUNT: § 13,882.11 N/A

YES |ﬁ| NO

TYPE OF EMPLOYEE NONE

ARE ADDITIONAL PERSONNEL REQUIRED?

IS THIS ITEM ALLOCATED IN THE BUDGET?

| vES NO

IS A BUDGET TRANSFER REQUIRED?

YES IE NO

SPACE BELOW FOR CLERK’S USE

BOARD ACTION: SET PUBLIC HEARING FOR:

APPROVED APPROVED AS AMENDED

DIRECTION TO:

ADOPTED ADOPTED AS AMENDED REFERRED TO:

DENIED OTHER CONTINUED TO:

NO ACTION TAKEN AUTHORIZATION GIVEN TO:
BOARD VOTE: BY CONSENSUS RESOLUTION 2026-
AYES: AGREEMENT 2026-
ABSTAIN: ORDINANCE
NOES:
ABSENT:
COMMENTS:

02/17/2026
CLERK OF THE BOARD DATE




DBA JOY ENGINEERING
PO BOX 19218
RENO, NV 89511

F\
(530) 832-5760 Fax(530) 832-5472 t o -

05 2005 z CUSTOMER #: SCDPW
INVOICE #: 25617
INVOICE DATE: 1/30/2026
DUE DATE: 3/1/2026
PAGE: Page 1 of 1

R & J JOY, INC. | JOY ENGINERING

BILL TO:

SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLIC WORKS T
PO BOX 98
DOWNIEVILLE, CA 95936

JOB:26014
BLASTED ROCK QUARRY

DESCRIPTION QUANTITY PRICE AMOUNT

AB - PO #87129

MATERIAL
1/30/2026 BASE ROCK 3/4" SEE ATTACHED 743.89 Tons 17.40/Tons 12,943.69
TOTAL MATERIAL: 12,943.69
SUBTOTAL: $ 12,943.69
OH/PR: $ 0.00
SALES TAX: $ 938.42
TOTAL DUE: $ 13,882.11

Thank you for your business!

Past due balances are subject to a finance charge of 1.5% per month, which is equal to 18% per vyear.



Gross Tare Net Report

35

743.89

From: 1/26/2026 12:00:00 AM
J0: 1/31/2026 11:59:59 PM
Site: Blasted Rock Quarry (CA)

$13,882.11

SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLIC WORKS

3/4 AB
Ticket
45
47

BEREBEEREFREREEERRRRERBEEKL LB

Ticket Date
1/27/26 9:09 AM
1/27/26 9:16 AM
1/27/26 10:27 AM
1/27/26 12:54 PM
1/27/26 2:24 PM
1/27/26 3:33 PM
1/28/26 8:21 AM
1/28/26 9:24 AM
1/28/26 11:03 AM
1/28/26 12:21 PM
1/28/26 1:18 PM
1/28/26 2:39 PM
1/29/26 8:00 AM
1/29/26 8:33 AM
1/29/26 9:24 AM
1/29/26 10:38 AM
1/29/26 10:48 AM
1/29/26 11:02 AM
1/29/26 12:08 PM
1/29/26 12:18 PM
1/29/26 1:31 PM
1/29/26 2:37 PM
1/29/26 2:47 PM
1/30/26 7:42 AM
1/30/26 7:48 AM
1/30/26 8:54 AM
1/30/26 9:01 AM
1/30/26 10:27 AM
1/30/26 10:35 AM

Customer

SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI
SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI
SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI
SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI
SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI
SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI
SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI
SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI
SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI
SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI
SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI
SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI
SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI
SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI
SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI
SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI
SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI
SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI
SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI
SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI
SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI
SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI
SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI
SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI
SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI
SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI
SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI
SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI
SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI

Vehicle

2020 - MCGARR EXCAV
2020 - MCGARR EXCAV
2020 - MCGARR EXCAV
2020 - MCGARR EXCAV
2020 - MCGARR EXCAV
2020 - MCGARR EXCAV
2020 - MCGARR EXCAV
2020 - MCGARR EXCAV
2020 - MCGARR EXCAV
2020 - MCGARR EXCAV
2020 - MCGARR EXCAV
2020 - MCGARR EXCAV
2020 - MCGARR EXCAV
RUSSELL 7

2020 - MCGARR EXCAV
2020 - MCGARR EXCAV
RUSSELL 7

2020 - MCGARR EXCAV
RUSSELL 7

2020 - MCGARR EXCAV
RUSSELL 7

2020 - MCGARR EXCAV
RUSSELL 7

RUSSELL 7

2020 - MCGARR EXCAV
2020 - MCGARR EXCAV
RUSSELL 7

2020 - MCGARR EXCAV
RUSSELL 7

Product
3/4 AB
3/4 AB
3/4 AB
3/4 AB
3/4 AB
3/4 AB
3/4 AB
3/4 AB
3/4 AB
3/4 AB
3/4 AB
3/4 AB
3/4 AB
3/4 AB
3/4 AB
3/4 AB
3/4 AB
3/4 AB
3/4 AB
3/4 AB
3/4 AB
3/4 AB
3/4 AB
3/4 AB
3/4 AB
3/4 AB
3/4 AB
3/4 AB
3/4 AB

Gross
78,880
77,220
78,140
78,100
78,160
77,300
77,880
77,900
77,660
77,560
77.340
77,160
77,980
77,420
77,580
77.320
76,500
77,500
76,760
76,980
77,740
77,440
77.380
77,580
78,300
77,980
77,120
78,180
76,780

Tare
32,700
32,700
32,700
32,700
32,700
32,700
34,680
34,680
34,680
34,680
34,680
34,680
34,680
36,980
34,680
34,680
36,980
34,680
36,980
34,680
36,980
34,680
36,980
36,620
34,440
34,440
36,620
34,440
36,620

Net
46,180
44,520
45,440
45,400
45,460
44,600
43,200
43,220
42,980
42,880
42,660
42,480
43,300
40,440
42,900
42,640
39,520
42,820
39,780
42,300
40,760
42,760
40,400
40,960
43,860
43,540
40,500
43,740
40,160

Net Tons
23.09
22.26
22.72
22.70
22.73
22.30
21.60
21.61
21.49
21.44
21.33
21.24
21.65
20.22
21.45
21.32
19.76
21.41
19.89
21.15
20.38
21.38
20.20
20.48
21.93
21.77
20.25
21.87
20.08

Total Charge
$430.90
$415.40
$423.99
$423.62
$424.17
$416.15
$403.09
$403.27
$401.04
$400.11
$398.05
$396.37
$404.02
$377.34
$400.29
$397.87
$368.75
$399.54
$371.18
$394.69
$380.32
$398.98
$376.96
$382.19
$409.24
$406.26
$377.90
$408.13
$374.72



O [© [© [0 [ |00

: 3/4 AB Totals:

Report Totals:

1/30/26 10:44 AM
1/30/26 11:50 AM
1/30/26 12:59 PM
1/30/26 1:08 PM
1/30/26 2:37 PM
1/30/26 2:51 PM

SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI
SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI
SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI
SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI
SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI
SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI

2020 - MCGARR EXCAV 3/4 AB

RUSSELL 7 3/4 AB
2020 - MCGARR EXCAV 3/4 AB
RUSSELL 7 3/4 AB
2020 - MCGARR EXCAV 3/4 AB
RUSSELL 7 3/4 AB
Loads

Loads

SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLIC WORKS Totals: 35 2,711,400 1,487,780 743.89 $13882.11

Loads

77,560
77,420
77,100
76,140
76,580
76,760

Gross

2,711,400

Gross

Gross
2,711,400

34,440
36,620
34,440
36,620
34,440
36,620

43,120
40,800
42,660
39,520
42,140
40,140

Net
1,487,780

21.56
20.40
21.33
19.76
21.07
20.07

Net Tons
743.89

Net Net Tons

Net
1,487,780

Net Tons
743.89

$402.34
$380.69
$398B.05
$368.75
$393.20
$374.54

Total Charge
$13882.11

Total Charge

Total Charge
$13882.11




	Joy Engineering Invoice - Disaster 4699

	DEPARTMENT: Public Works & Transportation
	PHONE NUMBER: (530) 289-3201
	REGULAR: Off
	CONSENT: Yes
	TIMED: Off
	RESOLUTION: Off
	MEMO: Off
	AGREEMENT: Off
	BACKGROUND INFORMATION: Necessary road repair work on Filippini Road resulting from storm damage caused by the 2023 storm events, FEMA Disaster Declaration 4699.
	FUNDING SOURCE: FEMA 4699
	GENERAL FUND IMPACT: [NO ADDITIONAL]
	OTHER FUND: 
	NO 1: Yes
	YES 1: Off
	TYPE OF EMPLOYEE: [NONE]
	NO 2: Off
	YES 2: Yes
	YES 3: Off
	NO 3: Yes
	TYPE: [N/A]
	AMOUNT: 13,882.11
	DATE: 02/17/2026
	REQUESTED BY: Brandon Pangman - Interim Director 
	Check Box1: Off
	Check Box2: Off
	Check Box5: Off
	Check Box6: Off
	Check Box7: Off
	Check Box9: Off
	Text10: 
	Text11: 
	Text12: 
	Text13: 
	Text14: 
	Text15: 
	Text16: 
	Text17: 
	Text18: 
	Text19: 
	Check Box20: Off
	Text21: 
	Date22_af_date: 02/17/2026
	Text1: 
	Check Box3: Off
	Text4: 
	OTHER: Joy Engineering Inv. #25617
	AGENDA ITEM: Authorization to approve payment to R & J Joy, Inc. dba Joy Engineering for 743.89 tons of 3/4 AB rock base for disaster recovery project 83115, FEMA disaster 4699 in an amount not to exceed $13,882.11.
	Text2: 


