

**SIERRA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS'
AGENDA TRANSMITTAL & RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

MEETING DATE: DEPARTMENT: PHONE NUMBER: REQUESTED BY:	TYPE OF AGENDA ITEM: REGULAR CONSENT TIMED SUPPORTIVE DOCUMENT ATTACHED: RESOLUTION MEMO AGREEMENT OTHER _____
AGENDA ITEM:	
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:	
FUNDING SOURCE: GENERAL FUND IMPACT:	OTHER FUND: AMOUNT: \$
ARE ADDITIONAL PERSONNEL REQUIRED? YES NO TYPE OF EMPLOYEE	IS THIS ITEM ALLOCATED IN THE BUDGET? YES NO IS A BUDGET TRANSFER REQUIRED? YES NO
SPACE BELOW FOR CLERK'S USE	
BOARD ACTION: APPROVED APPROVED AS AMENDED ADOPTED ADOPTED AS AMENDED DENIED OTHER NO ACTION TAKEN	SET PUBLIC HEARING FOR: _____ DIRECTION TO: _____ REFERRED TO: _____ CONTINUED TO: _____ AUTHORIZATION GIVEN TO: _____
BOARD VOTE: BY CONSENSUS AYES: ABSTAIN: NOES: ABSENT:	RESOLUTION 2026- _____ AGREEMENT 2026- _____ ORDINANCE _____
COMMENTS:	

CLERK OF THE BOARD

DATE

JOY ENGINEERING



R & J JOY, INC.
DBA JOY ENGINEERING
PO BOX 19219
RENO, NV 89511
(530) 832-5760 Fax (530) 832-5472



BILL TO:

SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLIC WORKS
PO BOX 98
DOWNIEVILLE, CA 95936

CUSTOMER #: SCDPW
INVOICE #: 25617
INVOICE DATE: 1/30/2026
DUE DATE: 3/1/2026
PAGE: Page 1 of 1

JOB:26014
BLASTED ROCK QUARRY

DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	PRICE	AMOUNT	
AB - PO #87129				
MATERIAL				
1/30/2026 BASE ROCK 3/4"	SEE ATTACHED	743.89 Tons	17.40/Tons	12,943.69
TOTAL MATERIAL:			12,943.69	

SUBTOTAL: \$ 12,943.69
OH / PR: \$ 0.00
SALES TAX: \$ 938.42
TOTAL DUE: \$ 13,882.11

Thank you for your business!

Past due balances are subject to a finance charge of 1.5% per month, which is equal to 18% per year.

Gross Tare Net Report

From: 1/26/2026 12:00:00 AM
 To: 1/31/2026 11:59:59 PM
 Site: Blasted Rock Quarry (CA)

35	743.89	\$13,882.11
Loads	Net Tons	Total Charge

SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLIC WORKS

3/4 AB

Ticket	Ticket Date	Customer	Vehicle	Product	Gross	Tare	Net	Net Tons	Total Charge
<u>45</u>	1/27/26 9:09 AM	SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI	2020 - MCGARR EXCAV	3/4 AB	78,880	32,700	46,180	23.09	\$430.90
<u>47</u>	1/27/26 9:16 AM	SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI	2020 - MCGARR EXCAV	3/4 AB	77,220	32,700	44,520	22.26	\$415.40
<u>48</u>	1/27/26 10:27 AM	SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI	2020 - MCGARR EXCAV	3/4 AB	78,140	32,700	45,440	22.72	\$423.99
<u>50</u>	1/27/26 12:54 PM	SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI	2020 - MCGARR EXCAV	3/4 AB	78,100	32,700	45,400	22.70	\$423.62
<u>51</u>	1/27/26 2:24 PM	SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI	2020 - MCGARR EXCAV	3/4 AB	78,160	32,700	45,460	22.73	\$424.17
<u>52</u>	1/27/26 3:33 PM	SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI	2020 - MCGARR EXCAV	3/4 AB	77,300	32,700	44,600	22.30	\$416.15
<u>53</u>	1/28/26 8:21 AM	SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI	2020 - MCGARR EXCAV	3/4 AB	77,880	34,680	43,200	21.60	\$403.09
<u>56</u>	1/28/26 9:24 AM	SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI	2020 - MCGARR EXCAV	3/4 AB	77,900	34,680	43,220	21.61	\$403.27
<u>59</u>	1/28/26 11:03 AM	SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI	2020 - MCGARR EXCAV	3/4 AB	77,660	34,680	42,980	21.49	\$401.04
<u>61</u>	1/28/26 12:21 PM	SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI	2020 - MCGARR EXCAV	3/4 AB	77,560	34,680	42,880	21.44	\$400.11
<u>63</u>	1/28/26 1:18 PM	SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI	2020 - MCGARR EXCAV	3/4 AB	77,340	34,680	42,660	21.33	\$398.05
<u>65</u>	1/28/26 2:39 PM	SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI	2020 - MCGARR EXCAV	3/4 AB	77,160	34,680	42,480	21.24	\$396.37
<u>66</u>	1/29/26 8:00 AM	SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI	2020 - MCGARR EXCAV	3/4 AB	77,980	34,680	43,300	21.65	\$404.02
<u>67</u>	1/29/26 8:33 AM	SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI	RUSSELL 7	3/4 AB	77,420	36,980	40,440	20.22	\$377.34
<u>69</u>	1/29/26 9:24 AM	SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI	2020 - MCGARR EXCAV	3/4 AB	77,580	34,680	42,900	21.45	\$400.29
<u>70</u>	1/29/26 10:38 AM	SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI	2020 - MCGARR EXCAV	3/4 AB	77,320	34,680	42,640	21.32	\$397.87
<u>71</u>	1/29/26 10:48 AM	SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI	RUSSELL 7	3/4 AB	76,500	36,980	39,520	19.76	\$368.75
<u>73</u>	1/29/26 11:02 AM	SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI	2020 - MCGARR EXCAV	3/4 AB	77,500	34,680	42,820	21.41	\$399.54
<u>74</u>	1/29/26 12:08 PM	SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI	RUSSELL 7	3/4 AB	76,760	36,980	39,780	19.89	\$371.18
<u>75</u>	1/29/26 12:18 PM	SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI	2020 - MCGARR EXCAV	3/4 AB	76,980	34,680	42,300	21.15	\$394.69
<u>76</u>	1/29/26 1:31 PM	SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI	RUSSELL 7	3/4 AB	77,740	36,980	40,760	20.38	\$380.32
<u>77</u>	1/29/26 2:37 PM	SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI	2020 - MCGARR EXCAV	3/4 AB	77,440	34,680	42,760	21.38	\$398.98
<u>78</u>	1/29/26 2:47 PM	SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI	RUSSELL 7	3/4 AB	77,380	36,980	40,400	20.20	\$376.96
<u>79</u>	1/30/26 7:42 AM	SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI	RUSSELL 7	3/4 AB	77,580	36,620	40,960	20.48	\$382.19
<u>80</u>	1/30/26 7:48 AM	SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI	2020 - MCGARR EXCAV	3/4 AB	78,300	34,440	43,860	21.93	\$409.24
<u>81</u>	1/30/26 8:54 AM	SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI	2020 - MCGARR EXCAV	3/4 AB	77,980	34,440	43,540	21.77	\$406.26
<u>82</u>	1/30/26 9:01 AM	SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI	RUSSELL 7	3/4 AB	77,120	36,620	40,500	20.25	\$377.90
<u>85</u>	1/30/26 10:27 AM	SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI	2020 - MCGARR EXCAV	3/4 AB	78,180	34,440	43,740	21.87	\$408.13
<u>86</u>	1/30/26 10:35 AM	SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI	RUSSELL 7	3/4 AB	76,780	36,620	40,160	20.08	\$374.72

87	1/30/26 10:44 AM	SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI	2020 - MCGARR EXCAV	3/4 AB	77,560	34,440	43,120	21.56	\$402.34
88	1/30/26 11:50 AM	SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI	RUSSELL 7	3/4 AB	77,420	36,620	40,800	20.40	\$380.69
89	1/30/26 12:59 PM	SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI	2020 - MCGARR EXCAV	3/4 AB	77,100	34,440	42,660	21.33	\$398.05
90	1/30/26 1:08 PM	SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI	RUSSELL 7	3/4 AB	76,140	36,620	39,520	19.76	\$368.75
92	1/30/26 2:37 PM	SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI	2020 - MCGARR EXCAV	3/4 AB	76,580	34,440	42,140	21.07	\$393.20
93	1/30/26 2:51 PM	SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLI	RUSSELL 7	3/4 AB	76,760	36,620	40,140	20.07	\$374.54

					Loads	Gross	Net	Net Tons	Total Charge
3/4 AB Totals:					35	2,711,400	1,487,780	743.89	\$13882.11

					Loads	Gross	Net	Net Tons	Total Charge
SIERRA CO DEPT OF PUBLIC WORKS Totals:					35	2,711,400	1,487,780	743.89	\$13882.11

					Loads	Gross	Net	Net Tons	Total Charge
Report Totals:					35	2,711,400	1,487,780	743.89	\$13882.11